CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. 1
TO
CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION MANAGER AT
RISK PROJECT DELIVERY
FOR
WILLIAMSON COUNTY CHILDREN’S ADVOCACY
CENTER ADDITION

This Contract Amendment No. 1 to Contract for Construction Manager at Risk Project Delivery
for Williamson County Children’s Advocacy Center Addition (“Amendment No. 1) is by and
between Williamson County, Texas, a political subdivision of the State of Texas, (the
"County") and J.T. Vaughn Construction, LLC (the “CMAR”).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the County and the CMAR previously executed that certain Contract for
Construction Manager at Risk Project Delivery for Williamson County Children’s Advocacy
Center Addition (the “Contract”), being dated effective December 15, 2020, wherein CMAR
agreed to perform construction manager at risk services in connection with the Williamson
County Children’s Advocacy Center Addition (‘“Project”);

WHEREAS, due to the impacts of COVID-19, construction costs have increased since the
execution of the Contract and the County and CMAR now would like to increase the “CMAR’s

Fee” under Section 5.1.1 of the Contract from the original amount of $663,370.00 to the increased
amount of $851,325.00; and

WHEREAS, it has become necessary to modify and amend the Contract in accordance with
the provisions thereof.

AGREEMENT
NOW, THEREFORE, premises considered, the County and the CMAR agree that the Contract
is amended and modified as follows:

1. Section 5.1 —- CMAR’s Fee shall be amended as follows:

5.1.1 CMAR's Fee:

CMAR’s Fee shall be a fixed sum of Eight hundred fifty-one thousand three hundred twenty-
five dollars ($851.325.00), based on the proposed construction budget stated in the Request for




Proposals (RFP), as modified, and include the following:

1

CMAR’s fees for construction phase services other than for self-performed
construction work;

CMAR Overhead and Profit;

Rental charges and repair assessments for temporary facilities and rental
equipment, and not customarily owned by construction workers that are
provided by CMAR at the site and costs of transportation, installation, minor
repairs, dismantling, and removal;

.4 Office Expenses

Courier Service, postage, expressage;

.5 Temporary Utilities

Mobilization and demobilization, electric service (including field office trailers), water
service (including field office trailers), sanitary holding tank and portable toilets, gas,
heat and ventilation, construction facilities and services, construction fencing, storage
trailers, dewatering (not including subsurface water intrusion), weatherization,
winterization, fire protection, IT, site lighting, construction roads, temporary construction
parking, clean-up, dumpsters, signage, safety, audit, record storage;

.6 Taxes, Insurance, and Fees

Worker’s compensation insurance, builder’s risk insurance, insurance deductibles, liability
and property insurance for the project, automobile insurance, performance and payment
bonds, legal fees, preconstruction phase services fee, construction phase services fee,
overhead and profit;

.7 Construction Management Labor

Payroll tax fringes, construction management labor (except for self-performed
work), badging, drug testing, safety officer, QA/QC manager, senior project
manager, project manager, project engineer, senior superintendent,
superintendent, vehicles and fuel for supervisory personnel,

.8 General Construction Debris Removal

Costs of removal of general construction debris from the site of the Work and its
proper and legal disposal;

9 Construction Survey Layout

Layout crew and licensed survey layout;

.10 Project Close-out

Close-out documents, as-built drawings, product warranties, commissioning
assistance, and turnover management.



IL. Due to a portion of the Project funding being from ARPA funding, the parties agree
that the attached Exhibit “E” — “CARES And ARPA Funding Mandates Legal
Compliance” shall be incorporated into the Contract.

III.  Terms of Contract Control and Extent of Amendment No. 1
All other terms of the Contract and any prior amendments thereto, if any, which have
not been specifically amended herein shall remain the same and shall continue in full force
and effect.

IV. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County and the CMAR have executed this
Amendment No. 1, in duplicate, to be effective as of the date of the last party’s
execution below.

CMAR: COUNTY:

J.T. Vaughn Construction, LLC Williamson County, Texas

By: (/ ) ﬂ —_ By; Bill Gravell (Nov 23, 2021 11:20 'CST)
7

Printed Name: _J. Thomas Vaughn Printed Name:
Title:

Date:

Bill Gravell

Tie. COUNty Judge

CEO

~Nov 23,2021

November 17th, 2021 Date , 20




Exhibit “E”
CARES And ARPA Funding Mandates Legal Compliance

ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS MAY BE APPLICABLE RELATED TO THE
CORONAVIRUS AID, RELIEF AND ECONOMIC SECURITY ACT (CARES) AND THE
AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT (ARPA) (C.F.D.A. 21027) WHERE FUNDING
MANDATES LEGAL COMPLIANCE:

1. Use of Funds.

a. Recipient understands and agrees that the funds disbursed under this award may only be
used in compliance with section 603(c) of the Social Security Act (the Act), Treasury’s
regulations implementing that section, and guidance issued by Treasury regarding the
foregoing.

b. Recipient will determine prior to engaging in any project using this assistance that it has
the institutional, managerial, and financial capability to ensure proper planning,
management, and completion of such project.

2. Period of Performance. The period of performance for this award begins on the date hereof and
ends on December 31, 2026. As set forth in Treasury’s implementing regulations, Recipient
may use award funds to cover eligible costs incurred during the period that begins on March
3, 2021 and ends on December 31, 2024.

3. Reporting. Recipient agrees to comply with any reporting obligations established by Treasury
as they relate to this award.

4. Maintenance of and Access to Records
a. Recipient shall maintain records and financial documents sufficient to evidence compliance
with section 603(c) of the Act, Treasury’s regulations implementing that section, and
guidance issued by Treasury regarding the foregoing.

b. The Treasury Office of Inspector General and the Government Accountability Office,
or their authorized representatives, shall have the right of access to records (electronic
and otherwise) of Recipient in order to conduct audits or other investigations.

c. Records shall be maintained by Recipient for a period of five (5) years after all funds have
been expended or returned to Treasury, whichever is later.

5. Pre-award Costs. Pre-award costs, as defined in 2 C.F.R. § 200.458, may not be paid with
funding from this award.

6. Administrative Costs. Recipient may use funds provided under this award to cover both direct
and indirect costs.

7. Cost Sharing. Cost sharing or matching funds are not required to be provided by Recipient.



8. Conflicts of Interest. Recipient understands and agrees it must maintain a conflict of interest

policy consistent with 2 C.F.R. § 200.318(c) and that such conflict of interest policy is
applicable to each activity funded under this award. Recipient and subrecipients must
disclose in writing to Treasury or the pass-through entity, as appropriate, any potential
conflict of interest affecting the awarded funds in accordance with 2 C.F.R. § 200.112.

9. Compliance with Applicable Law and Regulations.

a. Recipient agrees to comply with the requirements of section 603 of the Act, regulations
adopted by Treasury pursuant to section 603(f) of the Act, and guidance issued by Treasury
regarding the foregoing. Recipient also agrees to comply with all other applicable federal
statutes, regulations, and executive orders, and Recipient shall provide for such compliance
by other parties in any agreements it enters into with other parties relating to this award.

b. Federal regulations applicable to this award include, without limitation, the following:

L.

1.

1.

1v.

V1.

VL

VIl

Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for
Federal Awards, 2 C.F.R. Part 200, other than such provisions as Treasury may
determine are inapplicable to this Award and subject to such exceptions as may be
otherwise provided by Treasury. Subpart F — Audit Requirements of the Uniform
Guidance, implementing the Single Audit Act, shall apply to this award.

Universal Identifier and System for Award Management (SAM), 2 C.F.R. Part 25,
pursuant to which the award term set forth in Appendix A to 2 C.F.R. Part 25 is
hereby incorporated by reference.

Reporting Subaward and Executive Compensation Information, 2 C.F.R. Part 170,
pursuant to which the award term set forth in Appendix A to 2 C.F.R. Part 170 is
hereby incorporated by reference.

OMB Guidelines to Agencies on Governmentwide Debarment and Suspension
(Nonprocurement), 2 C.F.R. Part 180, including the requirement to include a term or
condition in all lower tier covered transactions (contracts and subcontracts described
in 2 C.F.R. Part 180, subpart B) that the award is subject to 2 C.F.R. Part 180 and
Treasury’s implementing regulation at 31 C.F.R. Part 19.

Recipient Integrity and Performance Matters, pursuant to which the award term set
forth in 2 C.F.R. Part 200, Appendix XII to Part 200 is hereby incorporated by
reference.

Governmentwide Requirements for Drug-Free Workplace, 31 C.F.R. Part 20.

New Restrictions on Lobbying, 31 C.F.R. Part 21.

Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real Property Acquisitions Actof 1970 (42 U.S.C.

§§ 4601-4655) and implementing regulations.



10.

11.

12.

13.

ix.  Generally applicable federal environmental laws and regulations.

c. Statutes and regulations prohibiting discrimination applicable to this award include,
without limitation, the following:

i.  Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (42 U.S.C. §§ 2000d et seq.) and
Treasury’s implementing regulations at 31 C.F.R. Part 22, which prohibit
discrimination on the basis of race, color, or national origin under programs or
activities receiving federal financial assistance;

ii.  The Fair Housing Act, Title VIII of the Civil Rights Act of 1968 (42 U.S.C. §§
3601 et seq.), which prohibits discrimination in housing on the basis of race,
color, religion, national origin, sex, familial status, or disability;

ii.  Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 794),
which prohibits discrimination on the basis of disability under any program or
activity receiving federal financial assistance;

iv.  The Age Discrimination Act of 1975, as amended (42 U.S.C. §§ 6101 et seq.),
and Treasury’s implementing regulations at 31 C.F.R. Part 23, which prohibit
discrimination on the basis of age in programs or activities receiving federal
financial assistance; and

v.  Title IT of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, as amended (42 U.S.C.
§§ 12101 et seq.), which prohibits discrimination on the basis of disability
under programs, activities, and services provided or made available by state and
local governments or instrumentalities or agencies thereto.

Remedial Actions. In the event of Recipient’s noncompliance with section 603 of the Act, other
applicable laws, Treasury’s implementing regulations, guidance, or any reporting or other
program requirements, Treasury may impose additional conditions on the receipt of a
subsequent tranche of future award funds, if any, or take other available remedies as set forth
in2 C.F.R. § 200.339. In the case of a violation of section 603(c) of the Act regarding the use
of funds, previous payments shall be subject to recoupment as provided in section 603(e) of
the Act.

Hatch Act. Recipient agrees to comply, as applicable, with requirements of the Hatch Act (5
U.S.C. §§ 1501-1508 and 7324-7328), which limit certain political activities of State or local
government employees whose principal employment is in connection with an activity
financed in whole or in part by this federal assistance.

False Statements. Recipient understands that making false statements or claims in connection
with this award is a violation of federal law and may result in criminal, civil, or administrative
sanctions, including fines, imprisonment, civil damages and penalties, debarment from
participating in federal awards or contracts, and/or any other remedy available by law.

Publications. Any publications produced with funds from this award must display the



following language: “This project [is being] [was] supported, in whole or in part, by federal
award number [enter project FAIN] awarded to [name of Recipient] by the U.S. Department
of the Treasury.”

14. Debts Owed the Federal Government.

a.

Any funds paid to Recipient (1) in excess of the amount to which Recipient is finally
determined to be authorized to retain under the terms of this award; (2) that are
determined by the Treasury Office of Inspector General to have been misused; or (3)
that are determined by Treasury to be subject to a repayment obligation pursuant to
section 603(e) of the Act and have not been repaid by Recipient shall constitute a debt
to the federal government.

Any debts determined to be owed the federal government must be paid promptly by
Recipient. A debt is delinquent if it has not been paid by the date specified in Treasury’s
initial written demand for payment, unless other satisfactory arrangements have been
made or if the Recipient knowingly or improperly retains funds that are a debt as

defined in paragraph 14(a). Treasury will take any actions available to it to collect such
a debt.

15. Disclaimer.

a.

The United States expressly disclaims any and all responsibility or liability to Recipient
or third persons for the actions of Recipient or third persons resulting in death, bodily
injury, property damages, or any other losses resulting in any way from the
performance of this award or any other losses resulting in any way from the
performance of this award or any contract, or subcontract under this award.

b. The acceptance of this award by Recipient does not in any way establish an agency

relationship between the United States and Recipient.

16. Protections for Whistleblowers.

a.

In accordance with 41 U.S.C. § 4712, Recipient may not discharge, demote, or otherwise
discriminate against an employee in reprisal for disclosing to any of the list of persons or
entities provided below, information that the employee reasonably believes is evidence of
gross mismanagement of a federal contract or grant, a gross waste of federal funds, an
abuse of authority relating to a federal contract or grant, a substantial and specific danger
to public health or safety, or a violation of law, rule, or regulation related to a federal
contract (including the competition for or negotiation of a contract) or grant.

b. The list of persons and entities referenced in the paragraph above includes the following:

i. A member of Congress or a representative of a committee of Congress;
ii.  AnInspector General;
iii.  The Government Accountability Office;
iv. A Treasury employee responsible for contract or grant oversight or management;
v.  An authorized official of the Department of Justice or other law enforcement
agency;
vi. A court or grand jury; or
vii. A management official or other employee of Recipient, contractor, or



subcontractor who has the responsibility to investigate, discover, or address
misconduct.

c. Recipient shall inform its employees in writing of the rights and remedies provided under
this section, in the predominant native language of the workforce.

17. Increasing Seat Belt Use in the United States. Pursuant to Executive Order 13043, 62 FR
19217 (Apr. 18, 1997), Recipient should encourage its contractors to adopt and enforce on-
the- job seat belt policies and programs for their employees when operating company-owned,
rented or personally owned vehicles.

18. Reducing Text Messaging While Driving. Pursuant to Executive Order 13513, 74 FR 51225
(Oct. 6, 2009), Recipient should encourage its employees, subrecipients, and contractors to
adopt and enforce policies that ban text messaging while driving, and Recipient should
establish workplace safety policies to decrease accidents caused by distracted drivers.

19. Clean Air Act and The Federal Water Pollution Control Act Compliance. Vendor agrees to
comply with all applicable standards, orders or regulations issued pursuant to the Clean Air
Act, as amended, 42 U.S.C. § 7401 et seq. and the Federal Water Pollution Control Act, as
amended, 33 U.S.C. 1251 et seq. and Vendor agrees to report each violation to the Customer
and understands and agrees that the Customer will, in turn, report each violation as required
to assure notification to the Federal Emergency Management Agency, and the appropriate
Environmental Protection Agency Regional Office. If applicable, Vendor agrees to include
these requirements in each subcontract exceeding $150,000 financed in whole or in part with
Federal assistance provided by FEMA.

20. Suspension and Debarment. (1) This Agreement is a covered transaction for purposes of 2
C.F.R. pt. 180 and 2 C.F.R. pt. 3000. As such, the Vendor is required to verify that none of
the Vendor’s principals (defined at 2 C.F.R. § 180.995) or its affiliates (defined at 2 C.F.R.
§ 180.905) are excluded (defined at 2 C.F.R. § 180.940) or disqualified (defined at 2 C.F.R.
§ 180.935).

(2) The Vendor must comply with 2 C.F.R. pt. 180, subpart C and 2 C.F.R. pt. 3000, subpart C,
and must include a requirement to comply with these regulations in any lower tier covered
transaction it enters into.

(3) This certification is a material representation of fact relied upon by Customer. If it is later
determined that the Vendor did not comply with 2 C.F.R. pt. 180, subpart C and 2 C.F.R. pt.
3000, subpart C, in addition to remedies available to Customer, the Federal Government may
pursue available remedies, including but not limited to suspension and/or debarment.

(4) The Vendor, bidder or proposer agrees to comply with the requirements of 2 C.F.R. pt. 180,
subpart C and 2 C.F.R. pt. 3000, subpart C while this offer is valid and throughout the period of
any agreement that may arise from this offer. The Vendor, bidder or proposer further agrees to
include a provision requiring such compliance in its lower tier covered transactions.



21.Recovered Materials. (1) In the performance of this Agreement, the Vendor shall make
maximum use of products containing recovered materials that are EPA-designated items
unless the product cannot be acquired— (a) Competitively within a timeframe providing for
compliance with the contract performance schedule; (b) Meeting contract performance
requirements; or (¢) At a reasonable price.

(2) Information about this requirement, along with the list of EPA-designated items, is available
at EPA’s Comprehensive Procurement Guidelines web site:
https://www.epa.gov/smm/comprehensive- procurement-guideline-cpg-program.

(3) The Vendor also agrees to comply with all other applicable requirements of Section 6002 of
the Solid Waste Disposal Act.”

22. Access to Records. The following access to records requirements apply to this Agreement:

(1) The Vendor agrees to provide Customer, the FEMA Administrator, the Comptroller General
of the United States, or any of their authorized representatives access to any books, documents,
papers, and records of the Vendor which are directly pertinent to this Agreement for the
purposes of making audits, examinations, excerpts, and transcriptions.

(2) The Vendor agrees to permit any of the foregoing parties to reproduce by any means
whatsoever or to copy excerpts and transcriptions as reasonably needed.

(3) The Vendor agrees to provide the FEMA Administrator or his authorized representatives
access to construction or other work sites pertaining to the work being completed under the
contract.

(4) In compliance with the Disaster Recovery Act of 2018, the Customer and the Vendor
acknowledge and agree that no language in this contract is intended to prohibit audits or internal
reviews by the FEMA Administrator or the Comptroller General of the United States.

23.Use of DHS Seals and Related Items. The Vendor shall not use Department of Homeland
Security (“DHS”) seal(s), logos, crests, or reproductions of flags or likenesses of DHS
agency officials without specific FEMA pre-approval.

24. Compliance with Federal Law and FEMA Rules. This is an acknowledgement that FEMA
financial assistance will be used to fund all or a portion of the agreement. The Vendor will
comply with all applicable Federal law, regulations, executive orders, FEMA policies,
procedures, and directives.




25. Compliance with Byrd Anti-Lobbying Act, 31 U.S.C. § 1352 (as amended). Vendors who
apply or bid for an award of $100,000 or more shall file the required certification. Each tier
certifies to the tier above that it will not and has not used Federal appropriated funds to pay
any person or organization for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee
of any agency, a Member of Congress, officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of
a Member of Congress in connection with obtaining any Federal contract, grant, or any other
award covered by 31 U.S.C. § 1352. Each tier shall also disclose any lobbying with non-
Federal funds that takes place in connection with obtaining any Federal award. Such
disclosures are forwarded from tier to tier up to the recipient who in turn will forward the
certification(s) to the awarding agency.

26.No Federal Government Obligations. The Federal Government is not a party to this contract
and is not subject to any obligations or liabilities to the non-Federal entity, Vendor, or any
other party pertaining to any matter resulting from this Agreement.

27. False Claims Act Compliance and Program Fraud Prevention. The Vendor acknowledges that
31 U.S.C. Chap. 38 (Administrative Remedies for False Claims and Statements) applies to
the Vendor’s actions pertaining to this Agreement.




